

07-3042-cr

To be Argued by:
JOHN S. MARTIN, JR.

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

– v. –

JEFFREY STEIN, JOHN LANNING, RICHARD SMITH, JEFFREY
EISCHEID, PHILIP WIESNER, MARK WATSON, LARRY DELAP, STEVEN
GREMMINGER, GREGG RITCHIE, RANDY BICKHAM, CAROL G.
WARLEY, CARL HASTING, RICHARD ROSENTHAL,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES LARRY DeLAP,
STEVEN GREMMINGER, CAROL G. WARLEY AND
PHILIP WIESNER**

DANIEL C. RICHMAN
435 West 116th Street
New York, New York 10027
(212) 854-9370

JOHN S. MARTIN, JR.
OTTO G. OBERMAIER
MARTIN & OBERMAIER, LLC
565 Fifth Avenue, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 883-0000

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees Larry DeLap, Steven Gremminger,
Carol G. Warley and Philip Wiesner*

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

RONALD E. DEPETRIS
MARION BACHRACH
DEPETRIS & BACHRACH, LLP
Co-Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Philip Wiesner
240 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 557-7747

JOHN F. KALEY
DOAR RIECK KALEY & MACK
Co-Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Steven Gremminger
217 Broadway, Suite 707
New York, New York 10007
(212) 619-3730

JAMES R. DEVITA
BRYAN CAVE LLP
Co-Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Carol G. Warley
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 541-2000

JOHN A. TOWNSEND
TOWNSEND & JONES
Co-Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Carol G. Warley
5616 Kirby Drive, Suite 830
Houston, Texas 77005
(713) 521-997

JOHN R. WING
LANKLER SIFFERT & WOHL LLP
Co-Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Larry DeLap
500 Fifth Avenue, 33rd Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 921-8399

DIANA D. PARKER
Co-Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Larry DeLap
162 East 80th Street
New York, New York 10075
(212) 628-5566

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT	12
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
POINT I.....	18
THE GOVERNMENT VIOLATED THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF THESE DEFENDANTS BY UNJUSTIFIABLY INTERFERING WITH KPMG’S POLICY OF PAYING THE LEGAL FEES OF ITS PARTNERS AND EMPLOYEES.....	18
POINT II.....	43
THE DISMISSAL OF THE INDICTMENT MAY BE AFFIRMED THROUGH THE EXERCISE OF THIS COURT’S SUPERVISORY POWER.....	43
POINT III	49
AN OFF-HAND COMMENT OF 39 WORDS WAS NEITHER CAPABLE OF CURING NOR DID IT CURE THE CONSTITUTIONAL TRANSGRESSIONS FOUND BY THE DISTRICT COURT.....	49
POINT IV	59
THE APPELLEES DELAP, GREMMINGER, WARLEY AND WIESNER JOIN IN THE BRIEFS OF THE OTHER APPELLEES AND THE AMICI TO THE EXTENT THAT THEY ARE NOT INCONSISTENT WITH THE POINTS MADE AND AUTHORITIES CITED HEREIN	59
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	36, 37, 38
<i>Arthur Andersen, LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	3, 15
<i>Caplin & Drysdale Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	30, 34, 36
<i>Dunlap v. Sunbeam Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 1261339 (Del. Ch.); 1999 Del. Ch. Lexis 126 (Del. Ch. July 9, 1999)	36
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964)	29
<i>In Re Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered</i> , 837 F.2d 637 (4 th Cir. 1988).....	30-31
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Served Upon Doe</i> , 781 F.2d 238 (2d Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Israel v. Wood Dolson Co.</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 116, 151 N.Y.S.2d 1, 134 N.E.2d 97 (1956).....	31
<i>Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Little v. Armontrout</i> , 835 F.2d 1240 (8 th Cir. 1987).....	37
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985)	33
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943).....	43, 44
<i>Moore v. Kemp</i> , 809 F.2d 702 (11 th Cir. 1987).....	37-38
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)	44
<i>Pawlyk v. Wood</i> , 248 F.3d 815 (9 th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>People v. Spatarella</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 157 (1974)	32
<i>Shillinger v. Haworth</i> , 70 F.3d 1132 (10 th Cir. 1995)	42
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 446 U.S. 668 (1984)	33, 42
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 486 F.2d 670 (2d Cir. 1973).....	44
<i>United States v. Bliss</i> , 430 F.3d 640 (2d Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. Canady</i> , 126 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1997)	53
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005)	53
<i>United States v. Danielson</i> , 325 F.3d 1054 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	53-54
<i>United States v. Estepa</i> , 471 F.2d 1132 (2d Cir. 1972)	43-44
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 274 F.3d 800 (2001)	30
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 357 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1966).....	43
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006).....	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	44
<i>United States v. Hogan</i> , 712 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1983).....	44
<i>United States v. Inman</i> , 483 F.2d 738 (4 th Cir. 1973)	30
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 547 F.2d 772 (2d Cir. 1976).....	44
<i>United States v. Ming He</i> , 94 F.3d 782 (2d Cir. 1996).....	44
<i>United States v. Mohabir</i> , 624 F.2d 1140 (2d Cir. 1980).....	44
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 852 F.2d 1400 (2d Cir. 1988)	34
<i>United States v. Moran Vargas</i> , 376 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	33
<i>United States v. Nee</i> , 261 F.3d 79 (1 st Cir. 2001)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

United States v. Nelson, 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 44

United States v. Perez, 904 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 44

United States v. Pinto, 850 F.2d 927 (2d Cir. 1988) 38-39

United States v. Quinones, Slip Op. No. 04-5554-cr
(2d Cir. Dec. 28, 2007) 23

United States v. Rosen, 487 F.Supp.2d 721 (E.D.Va. 2007)..... 31

United States v. Stein, 435 F.Supp.2d 330 (2006)
..... 3, 18, 20, 21, 22, 27, 28, 31, 47, 53

United States v. Stein, 440 F.Supp.2d 315 (2006) 3, 57-58

United States v. Stein, 452 F.Supp.2d 230 (2006) 3

United States v. Stein, 495 F.Supp.2d 390 (2007)
..... 3, 18, 20, 22, 25, 29, 35, 40-41, 42-43, 46, 54

United States v. Stein, 2007 WL 3025658 47

United States v. Williams, 205 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 38

Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 et seq. 13

New York Penal Law § 135.60 31

S.W. Buell, *Criminal Procedure Within the Firm*, 59 Stan. L. Rev.
1613, 1662 (2007)..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Kenneth Culp Davis, <u>Discretionary Justice, A Preliminary Inquiry</u> 3 (University of Illinois Press 1971)	48
Harry First, <i>General Principles Governing the Criminal Liability of Corporations, Their Employees and Officers, <u>White Collar Crime: Business and Regulatory Offenses</u></i> , Rel. 35, O. Obermaier and R. Morvillo, Law Journal Press 2007.....	13
Walter V. Schaefer, J., <i>Federalism and State Criminal Procedure</i> , 70 Harv. L. Rev. 1, 8 (1956)	45
